
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities 
and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 6 March 2013 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage:  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 February 2013 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and 
Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 6 March 2013 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

5. PERSONALISATION, SAFEGUARDING AND THE ASSOCIATED 
RISKS - REPORT 

 

 

6. ANNUAL ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND INTERVIEW WITH 
THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR 

 

 

7. MENTAL HEALTH OLDER ADULTS AND DEMENTIA - UPDATE 
 

1 - 42 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 SlaM’s Mental Health Older Adults and Dementia - Clinical Academic 
Group (MHOAD) have provided the attached papers in response to the 
committees request for an update. The resolutions of the committee 
meeting of 18th September 2012 were as follows:   
 

• The Equality Impact Assessment will be developed.  
• An additional analysis of spare capacity will be provided. 
• Supplementary information will be provided on the service offered 

to homeless older people with mental health needs.  
• Additional information will be provided on the rise in acutely unwell 

people. 
• An explanation will be provided for the lower number of users from 

both Southwark and Lambeth, compared with Croydon and 
Lewisham, and why there is a lower proportion of Southwark BME 
service users compared with Lambeth and Lewisham.  

• Data and patient journey vignettes will be provided on medication 
levels used by the Home Treatment Team. 

 
 

 

8. REVIEW : KING'S HEALTH PARTNER MERGER 
 

43 - 104 

 Attached is a review of King’s Health Partners’ proposals for closer 
integration and merger by The King’s Fund. 
 

 

9. WORK-PLAN 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  26 February 2013 
 



www.slam.nhs.uk 

 
 
 

MHOA &D (CAG) 
 

Cha Power 
Deputy Director 

 
115 Denmark Hill, LONDON 

SE5 8AZ 
 

0203 2281624 
cha.power@slam.nhs.uk 

www.slam.nhs.uk 
 
 
Monday 25th February  2013 
 
Councillor Mark Williams 
c/o Members Room 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 
 
Dear Councillor Williams 
 
Re: Home Treatment Team and update for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
As requested in the July meeting I attach an update on the Home Treatment 
Team outlining progress so far. Included are the statistics relating to numbers 
assessed by HTT as well as details on the number of people assessed across 
Southwark and Lambeth with ethnic and gender breakdown and details on the 
clinical outcomes.  
 
The service is progressing satisfactorily.  
 
Lewisham Commissioners have requested that SLAM expand the service to 
cover Lewisham from April 2013. There will be a formal evaluation of this 
process in September 2013 and I will ensure you get a copy of this. 
 
The Reference group has not yet been able to identify a service user willing to 
come to an open council meeting but service user feedback is part of the 
overall evaluation. I include a number of vignettes to illustrate who the team is 
working with and the interventions offered. In both of these cases the most 
likely outcome would have been admission to an acute psychiatric bed if the 
team had not been able to offer a Home Treatment service 
 
You requested how the increase in acutely unwell people would be managed. 
There has been no significant increase in referrals to community or inpatients 
services with the introduction of Home Treatment in either Lambeth or 
Southwark. The equivalent bed days activity of Home treatment would be 
measured as 8 beds in Southwark and 6 beds in Lambeth. This has so far 
managed our need for acute inpatient care. We have five available beds at 

Agenda Item 7
1



www.slam.nhs.uk 

Chelsham House at the Bethlem Royal Hospital but to date we have not 
needed to use these.  
 
There was a query on what the service would offer homeless older people 
with mental health problems. The Start Team is a multi-disciplinary team 
made up of social workers, nurses and psychiatrists that work with homeless 
people within the Borough outreaching to day centres and homeless hostels. 
They cover all age groups. They liaise with older adults where appropriate if a 
person requires admission or is known to Mental Health of Older Adults 
service.  
 
In addition, in response to the concern regarding support to homeless older 
adults, the number of older adults that are homeless is very small. They are 
therefore more likely to be admitted after assessment as currently Home 
Treatment do not have access to alternative accommodation such as a hostel 
to place them in.  
 
In addition, we have noted that there is a lower number of patients admitted 
from both Southwark and Lambeth compared to Croydon and Lewisham.  On 
investigation it is clear that the reason for the level of admissions of Croydon 
residents is due to the fact that the elderly population of Croydon is larger 
than for Southwark, Lambeth and Lewisham and when this is adjusted there 
is no significant difference. Lewisham however, does have a similar over 65 
population to Lambeth and Southwark and therefore the number of admission 
from this borough is higher. The reasons for this is being investigated but it is 
a factor that has persuaded Lewisham NHS Commissioners to invest in this 
model in this borough commencing in 2014/15. 
 
In relation to access to the service by the local BME population we have 
identified that the Borough of Lambeth had marginally higher Caribbean and 
Asian numbers comparing both inpatient groups. This is an area we will 
continue to monitor but it should be noted that the numbers are of admissions 
from these groups are small. 
 
I have forwarded a copy of the updated action plan in the Equality Impact 
Assessment which provides an update on progress to date 
 
If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Cha Power 
Deputy Director 
Mental Health of Older Adults & Dementia 
Clinical Academic Group 
 

2



SLAM Mental health of older adults and dementia clinical academic group (CAG) 1 
 

MHOAD Home treatment team pilot: progress report 3 
1st May 2012  31st January 2013 

1) Referrals/assessments 
 
A total of 200 referrals were made to the team over this time period: 90 for Lambeth residents and 
110 for Southwark residents. The figure below shows number of referrals by month: a mean of 10 
for Lambeth residents and 12 for Southwark residents.  Of these referrals, 103 were accepted for 
home treatment.  

Figure 1: Number of referrals from each PCT by month of referral 

 

 
 

2) Sources and nature (crisis versus facilitated early discharge) of referral 
 
Data in figure 2 shows relatively fewer referrals from SLAM inpatient services and more from 
liaison in more recent months.  This is considered a measure of a greater role for the home 
treatment team in gatekeeping referrals. 

Figure 2: Number of referrals from each PCT by month of referral

 

3



SLAM Mental health of older adults and dementia clinical academic group (CAG) 2 
 
Referral source by PCT is shown in the figure that follows. For reference, the category 

includes for example, referrals for service users who are resident within SLAM 
boroughs but in mental health beds outside of the trust.  

Figure3: Referral source by PCT 

 
Referrals from liaison services represent 28% (n=52) of referrals to home treatment. An 
analysis of these referrals showed that of these referrals 17 (33%) were new presentations 
(not known to MHOAD/SLAM mental health services) assessed by home treatment, 
demonstrating the value of this is team in gatekeeping for older adult inpatient and 
community services. 
 
Nature of referral 
 
The majority of referrals over this time period have been define
[...]
ces for particular 
groups and communities and that these service changes are properly assessed so that we 
can identify any potential problems at the earliest possible stage and put in place measures 
to remove any potential discriminatory or inequality of access and outcome.    
 
 
Date completed:  22nd February 2013 
 
 
Signed  ……………………………………….   Print name 
………………………………….. 
 
 
If the screening process has shown potential for a high negative impact you will need 
to carry out a full equality impact assessment 
 
Given that there is the potential for this policy to affect different groups differentially, it has 
been decided that the policy would benefit from a full equality impact assessment.    This will 
enable us to identify gaps in current approach/systems and identify additional support for 
particular groups and communities. This will ultimately strengthen the policy overall.   

19



12 
 

 
 

PART 2 – FULL EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

1.   Name of the policy / function / service development? 
 
Establishment of a Home Treatment Team as part of the Mental Health Older Adults and 
Dementia (MHOAD).   
 
 
2.  From the initial screening process, which groups may experience negative impact? 
 
Age     YES        
 
 
Disability      YES        
 
  
Gender reassignment   YES        
 
 
Pregnancy and maternity  NO       
 
 
Race       YES  
   
 
Religion / Belief    YES 
 
 
Sex      YES 
 
 
Sexual orientation   YES     
 
 
Marriage and Civil partnership  YES  
 
 
 
Others [that your service / policy is specifically aimed at (e.g. refugees, behavioural 
difficulties) 
 
Group:……………………………        NO 
  
 
It is important to underscore that as we are dealing with mental health services (which 
clearly fall within the definition of disability for the purposes of the Equality Act 2010, thus all 
significant changes to these services are deemed relevant to the duty.   
 
Introduction 
This proposal is in line with significant policy and academic thinki
[...]
thesis. London: London School of Economics 
and Political Science. Available at: http://etheses.lse.ac.uk/461/ (accessed on 12 
December 2012). 

Sirower M (1997). The Synergy Trap: How companies lose the acquisition game.
New York, US: The Free Press.

Skinner W (1974). ‘The focused factory’. Harvard Business Review, vol 52, pp 
113 – 21. 

Sloan F, Ostermann J, Conover C J (2003). ‘Antecedents of hospital ownership, 
conversions, mergers and closures’. Inquiry, vol 40, pp 39–56. 

Spang HR, Bazzoli GJ, Arnould RJ (2001). ‘Hospital mergers and savings for 
consumers: exploring new evidence’. Health Affairs, vol 20, no 4, pp 150–8. 
Available at: http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/20/4/150.full (accessed on 
11 December 2012).

Stahl GK,  Mendenhall ME (2005). Mergers and Acquisitions: Managing cultures 
and human resources.  Stanford, US: Stanford University Press.

Twelss L, Doyle M, Gregory D, Barrett B, Parfey P (2005). ‘Acute care 
restructuring in Newfoundland and Labrador: the history and impact on 
expenditure’. Journal of Health Services Research & Policy, vol 10, S2, pp 114–5. 
Available at: http://jhsrp.rsmjournals.com/content/10/suppl_2/4.full.pdf+html
(accessed on 11 December 2012).

Weil T (2010). ‘Hospital mergers: a panacea?’ Journal of Health Services 
Research &Policy, vol 15, no 4, pp 251–3. Available at: 
http://jhsrp.rsmjournals.com/content/15/4/251.full (accessed on 11 December 
2012).

104



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
105



 
 

HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP  
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 
 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Right Rev Emmanuel Oyewole 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
 
Other Members 
 
Councillor Peter John [Leader of the Council] 
Councillor Ian Wingfield [Deputy Leader] 
Councillor Catherine McDonald [Health & Adult 
Social Care] 
Councillor Catherine Bowman [Chair, OSC] 
 
Health Partners 
 
Stuart Bell, CE, SLaM NHS Trust 
Patrick Gillespie, Service Director, SLaM 
Jo Kent, SLAM, Locality Manager, SLaM 
Marian Ridley, Guy’s & St Thomas’ NHS FT 
Professor Sir George Alberti, Chair, KCH 
Hospital NHS Trust 
Jacob West, Strategy Director KCH 
Julie Gifford, Prog. Manager External 
Partnerships, GSTT 
Geraldine Malone, Guy's & St Thomas's 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
1 

 
Council Officers 
 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director Children 
& Adult Services 
Andrew Bland, MD, Southwark Business 
Support Unit 
Malcolm Hines Southwark Business 
Support Unit 
Rosemary Watts, Head of Communication 
& Engagement 
Sarah McClinton, Director, Adult Social 
Care 
Adrian Ward, Head of Performance, 
Adult Social Care 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Sarah Feasey, Legal 
Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant 
William Summers, Liberal Democrat 
Political Assistant 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 
 
Rick Henderson, Independent Advocacy 
Service 
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action 
Group 
Southwark LINk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated: February 2013 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
47 
 

 


	Agenda
	7 Mental Health Older Adults and Dementia - update
	MHOAD Home treatment team pilot - progress report
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Vignette 1
	Vignette 2

	8 Review : King's Health Partner merger
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES AND 
CITIZENSHIP SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 6 March 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER AND 
PARTNER  
SUPPORT: 

 Paul Willmette -  Head of Quality and Transformation 
Julie Timbrell: Scrutiny Project manager 
Cha Power -  Deputy Director, Mental Health Older Adults and 
Dementia, South London and Maudsley NHS 
 Zoe Reed, Executive Director Strategy and Business 
Development, South London and Maudsley NHS 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were recived from Coucilour Eliza Mann; 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell attended as a substitute.  

 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2.1 The chair reported that he had been contacted by a local resident, 
Tom White, about Marina House. The chair invited Mr White to 

 



2 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

speak and he explained that this item was considered by the 
health scrutiny committee some time ago. Mr White recalled that 
the committee had recommended that SLaM undertake a proper 
consultation and that there was an understating that GPs would 
have thorough training to do drug and alcohol referrals. He stated 
that it is a matter of public record that services would apply for 
£95,000 grant funding for the delivery of the Integrated Offender 
Management programme (IMO) at Marina House. However, Mr 
White reported, he understands that the probation service will not 
now be delivering services there. My White said he would like to 
know why not, and if Marina House did or did not receive the 
£95,000 grant.  

 
2.2 Mr. White went on to express his disappointment that Mike Farrell, 

a world renowned drug treatment expert, has now left and is going 
to Australia. Mr White commented that the restructuring of drug 
and alcohol treatment was supposed to be about saving money, 
but he queried the actual costs, asked what Marina House is now 
being used for and where people now receive drug and alcohol 
treatment services.  

 
2.3 The committee agreed to send a letter raising the above issues. A 

member said that it would be useful to know how many GPs have 
completed a level two qualification in substance misuse training, as 
this course is of much greater value than the level one training. 
She reported that a level one qualification only takes one day and 
is not very significant. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A letter will be written to SlaM and NHS Southwark / Clinical 
Commissioning Group asking for: 
 

• Information on services provided and patient flows at Marina 
House.  

 
• Clarification on the grant of £95,000.  

 
• Information on where patients are now being treated for substance 

misuse , who would have used Marina House.  
 

• Details of how many GPs working in Southwark have a level one 
or level two qualification. 

 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  



3 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were 
agreed.  
 

 

5. PERSONALISATION, SAFEGUARDING AND THE ASSOCIATED 
RISKS - REPORT 

 

 

 5.1 The chair invited Paul Willmette, Head of Quality and 
Transformation, to present his report on ‘Safeguarding Adults 
and Risk of Financial Abuse for people in receipt of Personal 
Budgets’. 

 
5.2 The Head of Quality and Transformation explain that the 

report looks at the evidence of financial abuse for people who 
have taken Personal Budgets.  He highlighted that 6.6% of 
people who do not receive a personal budget have had a 
safeguarding referral in respect of suspected financial abuse, 
whereas 3 .8% of people receiving a personal budget have 
had a safeguarding referral for suspected financial abuse.  

 
5.3 The officer explained that the majority of people in Southwark 

now a Personal Budgets in place: currently 72.6% or 2694 
people. Of these 433 take the Personal Budget as self 
managed cash, and there has only been one financial abuse 
related safeguarding allegation; overall the risk is lowest for 
this category.  A councilor queried this case and the officer 
explained that this was partly uncovered because of 
monitoring of the Personal Budget, which also uncovered 
wider financial abuse.   

 
5.4 The officer was asked why the risk seems to be less for 

Personal Budgets.  He responded that he was not entirely 
sure, and that it might be because of the additional 
monitoring. He cautioned that these are small numbers to 
draw inferences from. Members highlighted the need for 
more analysis.  

 
5.5 A member asked about the process for reporting 

safeguarding concerns and commented that the process 
could be appear to be complex .The officer said that support 
is offered. The high level of safeguarding alerts was noted 
and officer agreed that that safeguarding alerts do seem high 
but he reported that there are inline with national figures and 

 



4 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

that they are allegations.  
 
5.6 A member speculated that one reason for the lower figures 

could be that people using Personal Budgets are those who 
are more capable of safeguarding themselves. He asked for 
assurance that officers are not going to surmise there is little 
risk. The officer responded that the service is not assuming 
this and agreed that the initial cohort may well be those 
people who are more able. He said that as more people join 
the personalisation process there may well be more people 
with complex needs living in vulnerable situations. He added 
that the service is planning for more people to take Personal 
Budgets up. A member asked how these are offered and the 
officer explained that this is not a one time offer; officers keep 
asking.  

 
5.7 A member noted that council management of Personal 

Budgets seems safer than Third Party management. The 
officer said that there a higher number than we would like of 
perpetrators of financial abuse being part of the wider social 
care workforce and the council is looking into this. 

 

6. ANNUAL ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND INTERVIEW WITH 
THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR 

 

 

 6.1 The chair invited Terry Hutt, Independent chair of the 
Vulnerable Adult Safeguarding Board, to present the report 
circulated with the papers. He said he would highlight the 
main themes in the report.  

 
6.2 He first spoke about the national context.  Social services will 

be affected by legislation going through parliament. He 
explained a significant change is that the Vulnerable Adults 
Safeguarding Board will, like the children's board, be a 
statutory function. This means there will be a requirement for 
people to attend the board. He added that this is not a 
problem in Southwark as the board already has good 
attendance.  

 
6.3 The Independent Chair reported that there is an ongoing 

investment in the process of making a safeguarding referral. 
A senior manager group is focusing on the care in residential 
homes, particularly safeguarding concerns. One of the 
outcomes has been the initiative "my home life". The team 
has brought together residential nursing care practitioners to 

 



5 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

look at safeguarding. He explained that the staff experience 
of safeguarding investigations is often very difficult so the 
council is looking at improving the process.  

 
6.4 The Independent Chair reported that safeguarding alerts 

have been growing and if this trend continues then a 
significant amount of officer time will be spent on this activity. 
He said that the service want to consider the thresholds - 
Lambeth has twice the alerts. He speculated that this might 
be because their understanding safeguarding is different. He 
explained that the board will be spending about 9 months 
considering this issue. He explained that some safeguarding 
alerts are more about poor quality services, or sometimes a 
result of conflict between adults who might be vulnerable.  
However, he reported that if they decide that the increase in 
safeguarding alerts is due to increasing need then services 
then we will need to reconfigure services. He reported that 
they will be looked at learning disabilities, which is over 
represented for alerts, and explained that one reason could 
be the higher level of awareness created by the 
Winterbourne abuse scandal. 

 
6.5 The Independent Chair reported that he has raised concerns 

about the lack of alerts for substance misuse adults. There 
was a query about alcohol misuse. He explained that alcohol 
misuse is not included in substance misuse. The official 
definition only includes illegal substances and alcohol 
abusers do not figure as a vulnerable group in terms of 
safeguarding. He commented that alcohol users can become 
homeless. A member asked if they would then be picked up 
and asked who would deal with alcoholic homeless people. 
Another member raised a concern about a member of the 
public who went to various settings - but everywhere they 
went they were told to come back sober. She asked where a 
chronic alcoholic would be able to get help. 

 
6.6 A member commented on the recent stories that have 

surfaced in the media that women were encouraged to 
withdraw rape allegations by the Southwark Sapphire rape 
investigation unit based at Walworth Police Station. The 
Independent Chair responded that the next board meeting 
will consider this. He voiced his concerns and agreed that 
there is a need for follow up with the women to see they wish 
to pursue actions and generally be offered support. 

 
6.7 Members voiced concerns about the ease of making 



6 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

safeguarding complaints and suggested that all safeguarding 
publications are produced in ‘easy to read’ formats.  

 
6.8 Questions were asked about the number of prosecutions of 

perpetrator and the success rate and the Independent Chair 
agree to provide follow up information.  

 
6.9 A member asked why none of the Hospitals had made 

safeguarding alerts and noted that the Francis report had 
highlighted the importance of effective complaint, 
investigation, training and whistle blowing procedures.  

 

RESOLVED  
 
Report back to scrutiny into the analysis being undertaken by the 
Safeguarding team into the reasons for an increase in safeguarding 
alerts, including a detailed breakdown of the figures. 
 
A recommendation that easy to read formats for all safeguarding 
publications is made available. 
 
More information on what happens to perpetrators, and if there have 
been any prosecutions. 
 
More detail on how people are protected form abuse that are a) 
substance misusers (and are defined as ‘vulnerable’) and, b) those 
that misuse alcohol (and are not counted as ‘vulnerable’). 
 
A report into the safeguarding implications of the recent revelations 
that the Sapphire Unit encouraged women to withdraw rape 
allegations. 
 
More information on safeguarding in hospitals; in particular why 
have there been no safeguarding alerts, who do patients, report 
alleged abuse to, and who investigates. 
 
Details of safeguarding training provided. 
 
The safeguarding whistle-blowing procedures of all partners. 
 

7. MENTAL HEALTH OLDER ADULTS AND DEMENTIA - UPDATE 
 

 

 7.1 Cha Power, Deputy Director, Mental Health Older Adults and 
Dementia and Zoe Reed, Executive Director Strategy and 
Business Development, South London and Maudsley NHS 

 



7 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 6 
March 2013 

 

presented the report circulated with the agenda. 
 
7.2 Members raised a number of questions regarding the length 

of treatment time, use of drugs and access to benefits 
information.  

 
7.3 SlaM officers reported that the service is reviewing its 

operating times.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The committee requested more information on: 
 

• The length of treatment times that service users receive  
 

• The outcome of a review into the times of service operation 
 

• A statistical breakdown into the extent of drugs prescribing 
for service users 

 
The committee also recommended that the contact details of the 
Rightfully Yours team are shared with service users by MHOAD 
service. 
 
 

8. REVIEW : KING'S HEALTH PARTNER MERGER 
 

 

 8.1 The committee noted the report considering King’s Health 
Partners’ proposals for closer integration and merger, produced by 
The King’s Fund.  

 

 

9. WORK-PLAN 
 

 

 9.1 The work-plan was agreed.  
 

 

  
 

  
 

 


